

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.156 OF 2013

NISHA S.KUMAR

..Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAILESH KUMAR

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties on the petitioner's prayer for transfer of Divorce Petition being M.C.No.16 of 2011 titled Nisha S.Kumar vs. Shailesh Kumar instituted by her in the Court of I Additional Civil Judge and Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Mangalore, D.K., Karnataka and perused the record.

Keeping in view the fact that the petitioner has herself instituted a large number of cases against the respondent at Mangalore, we do not find any justification to entertain her prayer to transfer Divorce Petition from the Court of I Additional Civil Judge and Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Mangalore, D.K., Karnataka to the Family Court at Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai, within the State of Maharashtra.

The transfer petition is accordingly dismissed.

.....J.
(G.S. SINGHVI)

.....J.
(C. NAGAPPAN)

NEW DELHI,
NOVEMBER 11, 2013.

ITEM NO.6(1)

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 156 OF 2013

NISHA S. KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAILESH KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 11/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. G. Indira, Adv.
Mr.K.V.Jagdishvaran, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms.Indu Malhotra, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Darpan K.M., Adv.
Ms.Amrita Sharma, Adv.
Ms Hetu Arora Sethi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)